

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA : 14 Cr. 68 (KBF)

- against - :

ROSS ULBRICHT, :

Defendant. :

-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
ROSS ULBRICHT’S POST-TRIAL MOTIONS

Joshua L. Dratel  
JOSHUA L. DRATEL, P.C.  
29 Broadway, Suite 1412  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 732 - 0707  
jdratel@joshuadratel.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Ross Ulbricht*

*– Of Counsel –*

Joshua L. Dratel  
Lindsay A. Lewis  
Joshua J. Horowitz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction. .... 1

Statement of Facts. .... 1

ARGUMENT

POINT I

MR. ULBRICHT SHOULD BE GRANTED  
A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT  
FAILED TO PROVIDE EXCULPATORY MATERIAL  
AND INFORMATION IN A TIMELY MANNER,  
THEREBY DENYING HIM HIS FIFTH AMENDMENT  
RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL...... 2

A. *The Applicable Law Regarding Brady Material.* ..... 2

    1. *General Principles Governing the Government’s  
    Brady Disclosure Obligations.* ..... 2

    2. *The Timing of the Government’s Brady Disclosure Obligations.*..... 7

    3. *The Manner of the Government’s Brady Disclosure Obligations.* ..... 9

B. *The Government First Disclosed a Substantial Volume of Brady Material  
    Within Voluminous 3500 Material Produced So Close In Time to Trial  
    That the Defense Could Not Make Effective Use of the Information.*..... 10

C. *The Government’s Untimely Disclosure of Brady Material Was  
    Aggravated By Its Late and Continued Production of a Significant  
    Volume of Exhibits Throughout the Trial* ..... 12

POINT II

MR. ULBRICHT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE  
SHOULD BE REOPENED BASED ON INFORMATION  
PRODUCED BY THE GOVERNMENT IN CONNECTION  
WITH TRIAL, AND SHOULD BE GRANTED IN ITS ENTIRETY. . . . . 15

POINT III

THE PROFFER FROM ANDREAS M. ANTONOPOULOS  
REGARDING HIS PROPOSED EXPERT TESTIMONY. . . . . 17

Conclusion. . . . . 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Berger v. United States*, 295 U.S. 78 (1935) . . . . . 2, 6

*Brady v. Maryland*, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . . 2-12

*Cone v. Bell*, 556 U.S. 449 (2009) . . . . . 3-6, 11

*DiSimone v. Phillips*, 461 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . . 6

*Giglio v. United States*, 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . . 3

*Grant v. Alldredge*, 498 F.2d 376 (2d Cir.1974) . . . . . 8

*Kyles v. Whitley*, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . . 2-6

*Lambert v. Beard*, 537 Fed.Appx. 78 (3d Cir. 2013), *after remand by*  
*Wetzel v. Lambert*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 132 S. Ct. 1195 (2012),  
*vacating and remanding* 633 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2011) . . . . . 5, 11

*Leka v. Portuondo*, 257 F.3d 89 (2d Cir.2001) . . . . . 8, 11

*Moore v. Illinois*, 408 U.S. 786 (1972) . . . . . 4

*St. Germain v. United States*, Nos. 03–cv–8006 (CM), 99–cr–339  
 (CM), 2004 WL 1171403 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2004) . . . . . 8

*Strickler v. Greene*, 527 U.S. 263 (1999) . . . . . 3-5

*United States v. Agurs*, 427 U.S. 97 (1976) . . . . . 6

*United States v. Avellino*, 136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . . 7

*United States v. Bagley*, 473 U.S. 667 (1985) . . . . . 3, 6

*United States v. Blackley*, 986 F.Supp. 600 (D.D.C. 1997) . . . . . 6

*United States v. Breit*, 767 F.2d 1084 (4th Cir.1985) . . . . . 9

*United States v. Certified Environmental Services, Inc.*, 753 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . . 2-5, 9

*United States v. Coppa*, 267 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 3-5, 7, 8

*United States v. Gil*, 297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . . 9

*United States v. Hsia*, 24 F.Supp.2d 14 (D.D.C.1998) ..... 3, 6-7, 10

*United States v. Jackson*, 345 F.3d 59 (2d Cir.2003) ..... 4

*United States v. Mahaffy*, 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir.2012) ..... 3

*United States v. Pollack*, 534 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1976) ..... 7

*United States v. Rittweger*, 524 F.3d 171 (2d Cir.2008) ..... 9

*United States v. Skilling*, 554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir.2009),  
*aff'd in part and vacated in part on other grounds*, 561 U.S. 358 (2010) . . . . . 9

*United States v. Tarantino*, 846 F.2d 1384 (D.C.Cir. 1988) ..... 7

*United States v. Thomas*, 981 F. Supp.2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 2-9, 11

*United States v. Washington*, 294 F. Supp.2d 246 (D. Conn.2003) ..... 8

STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. X. .... 2

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV. .... 3

18 U.S.C. §3500 ..... 1, 7

Rule 16, Fed.R.Crim.P. .... 14

Rule 33, Fed.R.Crim.P.. .... 1, 2, 28

OTHER

ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 3.8(d) (2008)..... 3
